City of Saratoga Springs
Department of Public Works
5 Lake Avenue

‘Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Office: (518) 587 — 3550 ext. 2574
Fax: (518) 587 — 2417

MEMORANDUM
TO: Commissioner John Franck
FROM: Commissioner Skip Scirocco
SUBJECT: Extension of Bid
DATE: 12/7/15

Please add to the December 13, 2015 City Council Agenda, the extension of contract for “Municipal Solid Waste™ to

Casella Waste Management.
)A";_‘

Anthon)f I “"‘Skﬁ” Scirocco




City of Saratoga Springs JOIN P PRANCK
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS

474 Broadway - City Hall MAIRE MASTERSON
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866 DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Telephone 518-587-3550
Fax 518-587-6512

Award/Extension of Bid Sign-Off
Form

Award of Bid

Prior to an award of bid being placed on Commissioner Franck’s agenda for a City Council meeting, this
form must be completed and the following must occur:
o A memo from your department’s commissioner/mayor requesting the award of bid be placed on
Commissioner Franck’s agenda; and
o A copy of the bid tabulation sheet with all vendors names, addresses, and contact person; and
o the Assistant Purchasing Agent must review that the purchasing policy was followed in the
selection of the vendor and indicate such by signing below; and
o the Director of Risk and Safety must be provided a copy of the vendor’s certificate of insurance (if
applicable) for review and indicate by signing below that the vendor meets all insurance
requirements for the City of Saratoga Springs; and
o approved certification of funds by the Finance Department (if applicable) must be obtained and a
copy must be attached to request an award of bid; and
o budget line item must be identified and indicated below.

Extension of Bid

Prior to an extension of bid being placed on Commissioner Franck’s agenda for a City Council meeting,
this form must be completed and the following must occur:
o/ A memo from your department’s commissioner/mayor requesting the extension of bid be placed
@/ﬁ Commissioner Franck’s agenda; and
A copy of the page from the previous year’s bid showing the bid can be extended; and
o the Assistant Purchasing Agent must review that the purchasing policy was followed in the
selection of the vendor and indicate such by signing below; and
o the Director of Risk and Safety must be provided a copy of the vendor’s certificate of insurance (if
applicable) for review and indicate by signing below that the vendor continues to meet all
insurance requirements for the City of Saratoga Springs; and
0{ h\v approved certification of funds by the Finance Department (if applicable) must be obtained and a
(\D \ # ' copy must be attached to request an extension of bid; and
M‘ & budget line item must be identified and indicated below.

ﬁ@*




Department That Owns Award/Extension of Bid: D ‘p W

Project or liem Being Awarded:

Hem Being Ftended: Bid 4 104 -2 ot [onl5
Vendor Who Won the Bid: (osella  Woste ﬁf&na@@ﬂmf
Budget Line lem: A 363 8184 543

Budget LineTtem: A 3,381 3 54770

Assistant Purchasing Agent: Purchasing policy has \"{.../'i / has not been followed in the
selection of the winner of the bid or bid extension.

M\mx 1 @ﬂi}\ﬁmé@) |2 Z:H 5

Kssistint Purchasing Agent Date

Director of Risk and Safety: Vendor being awarded the bid or the bid being extended has / / has
not met all insurance requirements of the City of Saratoga Springs and has provided a copy of
their certificate of insurance for review by thg Birector of Risk and Safety.
Ve
. [ 21 ! (s

Director of R’ff( and Safety Date] |

#* Ap award/extension of bid will not be placed on the Commissioner’s agenda if any of the above
is missing. The request to place the item on the agenda will be returned to the appropriate
department.

Award/Extension of Bid Page 2 of 2 Rev. 6/27/13




City of Saratoga Springs, NY IFB Opening: Tuesday, January 13, 2015 2:00 p.m.
. Municipa! Solid Waste: IFB #2014-27

13. AWARD OF CONTRACT: REJECTION OF BIDS

If the contract is awarded, it will be awarded to the responsive and responsible bidder submitting the lowest
bid complying with the conditions and qualifications of the Notice to Bidders and Instructions to Bidders.
The bidder to whom the award is made wilf receive by mail a "Notice of Award" at the earliest possible date.

The City, however, reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informality in bids received
whenever bid packages are submitted incomplete without the required attachments and/or such rejections
or waivers are in its best interest.

The City also reserves the right to consider as not responsible any bidder who does not habitually perform
with their own forces at least fifty percent (50%) of the doliar value of the work invoived in the contract,

The City also reserves the right to award the bid, in part, on the bidder's ability to provide timely technical
assistance, pari(s) replacement and service for repairs.

.-The Qity:_ reserves _t_h_e_.r_igh_t,to_'exten_c_i the contract for.one (1) year from expiration under the same terms and -
_conditions as long as the extension is agreeable to both the City and the Contractor. :

14. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

Attention of bidders is particularly called to the requirements for ensuring that employees and applicants for
empioyment are not discriminated against because of their race, color, religion, sex or national origin.

15. COMPLIANCE

Failure to comply with any of the above terms or any evidence of poor quality or service will be considered
cause of discontinuing business with the successful bidder.

16. UNIT PRICES {as applicable}

a.  The Unit Price for each of the itemns in the bid shall include its prorated share of overhead and profit so
that the sum of which product is obtained by multiplying the quantity shown for each item by the Unit
Price bid represents the total bid. The quantities shown in the bid are approximate quantities only and
are given only as a basis of calculation upon which the award of the contract is to be made. The City
does not assume any responsibility that these quantities shall remain unchanged in the actual
construction, and the contractor shall not plead misunderstanding or deception because of any
variation between estimated and final quantities. The unit price bid shall also include an allowance for
increased prices due to changed market conditions during the period of the contract. Any bid not
conforming to these requirements may be rejected.

b.  Bids in which the prices obviously are unbalanced may be rejected. Unbalanced prices shall be
interpreted to mean that the unit price for any item is such that it is unreasonable for that particular
iterm when considered by its’ self and not considered in connection with the bid submitted on any other
item or items.

c.  Alb unit price work will include the cost of performing any incidental work, not specifically covered by
the unit description, but necessary and/or convenient for the completion of the unit price work.

d.  Prices quoted herein will remain in effect for the contract period (1 year from date of award),

e.  All prices shall be quoted delivered to the City of Saratoga Springs.

Purchases by the City of Saratoga Springs are not subject to any sales or federal excise taxes.

)

Page 5 of 11




City Of Sa ratoga -Spriﬂgs ANTHONY J. SCIROCCO

OFFICE OF PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSICNER
CITY HALL TOMOTHY J. COGAN
: DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

5 Lake Avenue

Saratoga Springs, New York 12866

Telephone 518-587-3550
Fax 518-387-2417
www.sarafoga-springs.org

December 2, 2015

Casella Waste Management

1382 Route 8
Fort Edward, NY 12828

e

el

Altn—Joe Girard
Re: Municipal Solid Waste — Bid #2014-27

Dear Mr. Girard:

The initial period of the bid agreement between your company and the City of Saratoga Springs
is due to expire on December 31, 2015. The City of Saratoga Springs would Jike to extend that
agréement for an additional year as noted in the original agreement. All terms and conditions of

the agreement would remain the same.

If you are in agreement, please sign below indicating your acceptance of renewal. | have
enclosed iwo (2) copies of this letter. Please sign and return the original, the second copy if for

your records.

As aiways, thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please feel free to call
me at 587-3550 x2623.

I agree to the extension of the Bid #2014-35 for a period of one year begiming January 1, 2016 and
ending December 31, 2016. All terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain the same.

Duracd |, _1afafis

Cornfpany Designee / Date City of Saratoga Springs Designee Date

ﬁ? G;fﬁ{‘i :}/K (;e,,qg/;z{/l’{ﬁnﬂj'%'

Print Name Title Print Name Title




82
MNOYLE JOHNSOM IMS PAGE B2/

17:11

12/87/2815

8AZ-223-7515
AL 2L BATE (MRVDDYYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 12/7/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND: GONFERS NG RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY DR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
RELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 1IS5UING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE DR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: I the certificate helder is an APDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed, i SUBROGATION & WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, cetaln bolicies may require an sndorsement. A stalemant on this sertificate does not sonfar rights to the
certifleats halder in feu of such Endorsement(s),

PRODUCER

‘iﬁgg‘“ Dayle Smady

Noyle W. Johnasen Inc. _Egg’j,',j, Eay (802) 225-7735 | FA%, oy, (8023 223-7328 .
119 River Streaet _Ag‘},”:dsmedy@nwjinsuranm.cum
P.0. Box 279 horaes 1 -DOD04028
Montpeliar VI 08601-0278% _ NSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE | Nacs
INSURED  INsuRgR A Lexington Insurance Cs. J%;a?
Casalla Waste Managemant, Ine, MEYRREO1d Republic Insurance Co. 4147
dba Cagella Waste Services nsbRER g Fteadfast Tnsurance Co, 2637
1382 Route o  INBURER b -

| INSURER E :

Fort Bdward NY izgzg

COVERAGES

e TYPE OF INSURANCE | n POLILY HUMBER LIMITS
GENERAL LIASILITY EAQH GCCURRENGE Is 3,000,000
i | COMMERE:AL BENERAL LIARILTY _PREMISES [Fa peclrencs) | 8 1,000,000
|l oumamaog E_] oecuR X B26R5204 MED EXP (Ary ené person) | 5 5,000
X | Firs Damage negal . | PERBONAL & ADV IniRY | 3 3,000,000
¥ | contractusl Liability GENERAL AGAREGATE g 3,000,000
|_GENL AGOREGATE LIIT APPLIES PRR: PRODUCTS . COMAQR ASG | & 3,000,000
x| PoLey FBo- Loc #
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ;‘-éta"\;ﬂﬂ”lis”SINGLE LiMIT & 3,000,000
* | any auto — 178015 "BODRY INAURY (Pef persor) | 4
ALL DVNED AuTOS X /1201 1/ 20 BODILY INJURY (e acciden) | 8 I
SCHEBULED AUTOS FROPERTY DAMAGE N
£ | HREL ASTOS {Per aecidar 18
¥ | non-owneD auTes s
X | mogen %
!__{ UMBRELLA LIAR }7 _‘ OGGUR | EAcH ooourmznae $
EXCESS LIAR CLAMS-MADE | AGEREGATE %
PEDUCTIBLE g
RETENTION i f L] —
AND AT St o n X iRy iame]__ [
gg}_g' gggﬁgﬁ;g@gﬁgﬁmm ,E] NIA ) EL EACH AGQIDENT 3 1,008,000
{Mansiatary in NE) - MWCR0 30200 1/i/2015  a/aszone oo DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 3 1,000,000
gg"@g&,“ﬂgg 'é?gpﬁm'rmus bslow Sl DISEASE - POLICY LiMIT [ 2 1,000,000,
Professional Liability FECSO79843-12 /30672015 {4150!2016 85,000,000/, 200,000
Pollution Liability anss B4865-25 /30/2015 14/30/2014 $13,004,000/31 ,000,000

RTIFIGAYE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Barategs Springa

5 Laks Ave )
Saratoga Springs, NY

12866 '

SHOULD ANY OF THE ARGVE PESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPRATION DATE THERBOF, MOTICE WILL BE DELIVEREDR IN
ACCORDANGE WATH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

1§ AUTRORIZES REPRESENTATIVE \

G

. AMANDA
Timethy Awer/ S CORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
R

© 19882008

‘ORD 26 {2009/03)
)25 [oooes)

i U
The ACORD name.and logo ans registerad marks of A




. /‘ﬁ @ DATE {(MM/DRIYYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE -

4/28/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
_.CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

'ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
— —EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER . , RaneC' Maria Hines
#ﬁgu{lgcggugggggRlsk Mngmt Services, Inc. PHONE . 972_6.63_6174 | mé Nal: 972-663-6075
5420 LBJ Fwy, Site 400 | ENEss, maria_hines@ajg.com
Dallas TX 75240 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A :National Union Fire ins Co Pittsbur 19445
INSURED insurer B : XL Insurance America, Inc. 24554
Casella Waste Management Inc dba INSURER € ;
Casella Waste Services i
1392 Route 9 INSURERD :
Fort Edward NY 12828 INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 811871712 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBER] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER {MM/DDFYYYY) | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH GCCURRENCE 5
D DAMAGE T RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Eaoccurrence) | §
- MED EXP (Any one parson) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY I::] ?Eg T l_—_[ LoC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY &g"‘;ﬂ%ﬁﬁtf'“&ﬁ LT g
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persen} | §
Al SYNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIREE AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident) $
3
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB Xla 48251400 [#30/2015 4/30/2016 EACH OCCURRENCE $25,000,000
B - B LIS00070996L115A 302015 14/30/2016
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $25,000,000
DED ‘ I RETENTIONS B - Excess Oco/Agar $25,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER QTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN . STATUTE 1 ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
COFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? E NiA
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS befow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be aftached if more space is required)
Umbrelia follows form to underlying General Liability, Auto and Work Comp policies. Pollution is not included in umbrella.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Saratoga Springs AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs NY 12866 USA AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
000827




